

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 115<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON NOVEMBER 12, 2024 (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 602-09-2024

CITY RESOLUTION COMMENDING CITY VETERINARIAN PASTOR C. TUMALIUAN, JR., DVM FOR BEING AWARDED AS REGIONAL WINNER OF THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION (CSC) PAGASA AWARD (INDIVIDUAL CATEGORY) UNDER THE HONOR AWARDS PROGRAM 2024 SEARCH FOR OUTSTANDING GOVERNMENT WORKERS OF THE CSC

> **Sponsors:** Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay

WHEREAS, Section 3, Article IX-B of the 1987 Constitution provides that the Civil Service Commission (CSC), as the central personnel agency of the Government, shall establish a career service and adopt measures to promote morale, efficiency, integrity, responsiveness, progressiveness and courtesy on the civil service;

WHEREAS, further under the aforementioned provision, the CSC shall strengthen the merit and rewards system, integrate all human resources development programs for all levels and ranks, and institutionalize a management climate conducive to public accountability, and shall submit to the President and the Congress an annual report on its personnel programs;

SPST-005-00

WHEREAS, as part of the government's rewards and incentives mechanism under the Honor Awards Program of the CSC, the annual Search for Outstanding Government Workers (SOGW) aims to recognize civil servants who have shown utmost dedication and commitment to their work, as well as inspire other state employees toward deeper involvement in public service;

WHEREAS, among the SOGW awards given is the CSC Pagasa Award (Individual Category) which is bestowed to an individual for outstanding contributions that directly benefit more than one department of the government pursuant to Executive Order No. 292, s. m1987, otherwise known as the "Administrative Code of the Philippines," and its Implementing Rules and Regulations;

WHEREAS, CSC Regional Office 02 has chosen PASTOR C. TUMALIUAN, JR., DVM, a resident of Atulayan Sur, Tuguegarao City, and department head of Tuguegarao City Veterinary Office, as regional awardee of the CSC Pagasa Award (Individual Category) under the HAP-SOGW Awards 2024;

WHEREAS, PASTOR C. TUMALIUAN, JR., DVM received the said distinction in the Recognition Program held on September 10, 2024 at the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) Multipurpose Hall, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan;

WHEREAS, the achievement of PASTOR C. TUMALIUAN, JR., DVM as regional awardee of the CSC Pagasa Award (Individual Category) is worthy of commendation;

WHEREAS, the City takes pride in the exemplary recognition of PASTOR C. TUMALIUAN, JR., DVM, whose dedication and commitment to public service inspire all citizens and other civil servants of Tuguegarao City.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to express the appreciation and commendation of the Tuguegarao City Government to PASTOR C. TUMALIUAN, JR., DVM, City Veterinarian, for being awarded as Regional Winner of the Pagasa Award (Individual Category) under the Honor Awards Program 2024 Search for Outstanding Government Workers of the Civil Service Commission.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to Dr. Pastor C. Tumaliuan, Jr. for his information.

On motion of Hon. Quilang and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 602-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

## ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO **C. DE GUZMAN II** City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 11-12-24

cel